

CASE NO. 21-10992-CC

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TOWN KITCHEN, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON KNOWN AS
SYNDICATE ENH 5151, NEO 2468, XLC 2003, TAL 1183, TRV 5000,
AGR 3268, ACS 1856, NVA 2007, HDU 382, PPP 1980, AMA 1200 ASC
1414 and VSM 5678, INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY, and
HDI GLOBAL SPECIALTY SE,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida
Case No. 1:20-CV-22832-FAM

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

June 24, 2021

Marshall Gilinsky
Anderson Kill, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 278-1513
Mgilinsky@andersonkill.com
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*, United
Policyholders

Rhonda D. Orin
Anderson Kill LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 416-6549
Rorin@andersonkill.com
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*, United
Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT | 10 |
| A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL IS CONTRARY TO FLORIDA LAW AND IMPROPERLY RESTS ON OTHER FEDERAL COURTS ATTEMPTING TO APPLY THE LAWS OF OTHER STATES TO OTHER POLICIES..... | 10 |
| B. INSURANCE POLICIES ARE PRODUCTS AS WELL AS CONTRACTS, SO JUDICIAL RELIEF IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT WHEN THEY FAIL TO FUNCTION AS REASONABLY EXPECTED..... | 19 |
| C. THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY’S UNPRECEDENTED STONEWALL RESPONSE TO COVID REFLECTS A NON-FUNCTIONING COMPETITIVE MARKETPLACE | 24 |
| D. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR ORDINARY ADJUDICATION, INCLUDING DISCOVERY AND RESOLUTION OF FACT ISSUES. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957) | 16 |
| <i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000) | 14, 22 |
| <i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Amer. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. Ct. App. 1999) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-150, 2021 WL 506271 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Jan. 14, 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018) | 5 |
| <i>Deni Assoc. of Fla. Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Discover Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Beach Cars of West Palm, Inc.</i> , 929 So.2d 729 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Goodwill Indus. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 30-2020-01169032, 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Ct. Orange Cnty. Jan. 28, 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) | 16 |
| <i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989) | 16 |
| <i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-CV-23362-KMM, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1737 (2021)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>New Castle County DE v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 243 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 17 |
| <i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-01932, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.</i> , 774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014) | 26 |
| <i>Renfroe v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2016) | 26 |
| <i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 356 | 13 |
| <i>Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , No. 217-2020-CV-00309, slip op. (N.H. Super. Ct. June 19, 2021)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Steinberg</i> , 393 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 362 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Wilkin Insulation Co.</i> , 578 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. Div. 2009) | 15 |
| <i>Washington Nat. Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 82 So. 3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011)..... | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 | 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 | 9, 26 |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) | 26 |
| Jason Woleben, <i>Ad Spending at State Farm, Progressive Tops \$1B in 2019, GEICO Nearly Hits \$2B</i> | 24 |
| Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>The Insurance Policy as Thing</i> | 19 |
